
 
Enquiries specific to 
Entertainment Licensing: 
 
Matthew Nelson 
Tel No: 0113 37 85337 
 

 
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance and Scrutiny 
Support 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel No: 0113 37 88657 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
TUESDAY, 16TH JULY, 2024 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
A Ali - Gipton and Harehills; 

E Carlisle - Hunslet and Riverside; 

S Holroyd-Case - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 
 

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in 
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers 
stated in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below: 
 
9.0  Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access 
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential 
information would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, 
and minutes will also be excluded. 

 

9.2 Confidential information means 
(a)  information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which 

forbid its public disclosure or  
(b)  information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another 

Act or by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an 
individual, must not be disclosed under the data protection and human rights 
rules.  

 

10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access 
10. 1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that exempt information 
would be disclosed provided: 
(a) the meeting resolves so to exclude the public,
[...]
7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

    
 

 

   PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES 
 

 

1   
 

  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 
To seek nominations for the election for the 
position of Chair. 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance and Scrutiny Support at least 24 
hours before the meeting) 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1) To highlight reports or appendices which: 
  
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
b) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
c) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 

rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them. 

 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
 
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

   HEARINGS 
 

 

6   
 

Middleton 
Park 

 CERTIFICATION OF FILMS – LEEDS YOUNG 
FILM FESTIVAL ON TOUR 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory. 
 

7 - 14 

7   
 

Armley  APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR HOME BARGAINS 
UNIT 1, CENTRE WEST RETAIL PARK, 
STANNINGLEY ROAD, LEEDS, LS12 3AS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory. 
 
 

15 - 
44 

8   
 

Kirkstall  APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE HUT,147 
KIRKSTALL LANE, KIRKSTALL, LEEDS, LS5 
3LF 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory. 
 

45 - 
84 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 

   ‘We strive to ensure our public committee meetings 
are inclusive and accessible for all. If you are 
intending to observe a public meeting in-person, 
please advise us in advance of any specific access 
requirements that we need to take into account by 
email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk). 
Please state the name, date and start time of the 
committee meeting you will be observing and 
include your full name and contact details’. 
 

 

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk


1  

 

Report of Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory 

Report to Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: Tuesday, 16th July 2024 

Subject: Certification of Films – Leeds Young Film Festival on Tour 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected? 
 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Middleton Park 

   Yes No 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

Yes    No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? Yes    No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Yes    No 

 
Executive Summary 

 
To advise Members of an application for the certification of nine short films to be shown at 
South Leeds Youth Hub, Middleton Road, Belle Isle LS10 3JA. The films will be shown as 
part of Leeds Young Film Festival on Tour, taking place throughout August 2024 during 
Breeze’s Healthy Holiday Summer Camp. 
 
1.0 Purpose of this Report 

 
1.1 This report informs Members with the background, history and issues of an 

application made under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”) for the certificati
[...]
n 15 may rent of buy a 15 rated video work. 
 

Category 18 Suitable only for adults. 
 

No one younger than 18 may see an 18 film in a cinema. 
 

No one younger than 18 may rent of buy an 18 rated video work. 
 

Category R18 To be shown only in specially licensed cinemas, or 
supplied only in licensed sex shops and to adults 
only. 

 

The R18 category is a special and legally restricted classification primarily for 
explicit works of consenting sex or strong fetish material involving adults. Films 
may only be shown to adults in specially licensed cinemas, and video works may 
be supplied to adults only in licensed sex shops. R18 video works may not be 
supplied by mail order. 

 
2.3 In addition to licensing premises for film exhibitions, the licensing authority has a 

duty under Section 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 to categorise a film which is 
absent of a certificate from a film classification body such as the BBFC. The 
licensing authority may also reject or modify a film which has received certification 
from the BBFC. 

 
2.4  A copy of the current BBFC Classification Guidelines are available here.

Page 8

https://darkroom.bbfc.co.uk/original/a2109fba273d7dffc461f7c5c633ab3d:301f793713865776d4b4150fdc2f2971/bbfc-classification-guidelines.pdf


3  

3.0 Main Issues 
 
An application has been received from Leeds Young Film to have a total nine short films 
certified as they are not currently certified by the BBFC. The films will be shown at South 
Leeds Youth Hub, Middleton Road, Belle Isle LS10 3JA. The films will be shown as part of 
Leeds Young Film Festival on Tour, taking place throughout August 2024 during Breeze’s 
Healthy Holiday Summer Camp. 
 
3.1 A list detailing each film requesting certification can be found at Appendix A, 

which includes links to view the films online, a synopsis for each film and the 
applicant’s recommended classification. The published document includes 
redactions as the links supplied by the applicant direct the obse
[...]
me. Suddenly a hungry caterpillar sets out to eat the 
appetising leaves. The little Bird manages to lure away the glutton 
and an adventurous journey begins. 

U No concerns with recommended rating. 

A Bird Who Loves 
a Flower 

A story of a bird who loved flowers. U No concerns with recommended rating. 

Kuap A tadpole somehow misses out on becoming a frog and is left behind, 
alone. But there is much to discover in the pond and spring is sure to 
come again next year. A little story about growing up. 

U No concerns with recommended rating. 

Cat and Bird A white bird living in a black world encounters a black cat living in a 
white world. The moment they meet, their backgrounds literally collide. 
An animated short film for the whole family 

U No concerns with recommended rating. 

The Bins and the 
Bees 

A short environmental film addressing waste and recycling concerns in 
public places, made with recycled materials 

U No concerns with recommended rating. 

Hungry A film about a T-rex, who is starving in the desert and looking for food. 
It is a film about his adventure with meeting with other wild animals. 

U No concerns with recommended rating. 

Sum of its Parts Follow the journey of mysterious forest creatures that move to the beat 
of the music. Sum of its Parts was animated entirely outdoors in the 
Hudson Valley of New York 

U No concerns with recommended rating. 

Monkey Domino A playful orangutang living in a zoo meets a playful little girl and her 
busy father. This leads to big changes for everyone. 

U No concerns with recommended rating. 

Appendix B

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

Report of the Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: 16th July 2024 

Subject:  Application for the grant of a premises licence for Home Bargains 
  Unit 1, Centre West Retail Park, Stanningley Road, Leeds, LS12 3AS 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Armley 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by T.J. Morris Limited, for 
Home Bargains Unit 1, Centre West Retail Park, Stanningley Road, Leeds, LS12 3AS. 
 
The applicant has applied for the following: 
 
Sale by retail of alcohol 

Every Day 06:00 - 00:00 for consumption off the premises.  

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 
 
The application has attracted representations from other persons.  
 

 Report author: Miss Charlotte Deighton 
 
Tel:  0113 378 5029 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 2 

1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the   
 Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above 
 mentioned premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

2 History of the premises 

2.1 This is the first application for a premises licence for these premises. 

3 The application 

3.1 The applicant’s name is T.J. Morris Limited.  

3.2 The proposed designated premises supervisor is Gary Egerton.  

 Sale by retail of alcohol 

 Every Day 06:00 - 00:00 for consumption off the premises.  

3.3 A redacted version of the application has been attached at Appendix A. 

3.4 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps 
identified in the document attached at Appendix B.  

4 Location 

4.1 A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix C. 

5 Representations 

5.1 Under the Act representations can be received from anyone but they must be 
relevant and, in the case of a member of the public, must not be frivolous or 
vexatious. 

Representations from Responsible Authorities 

5.2 There have been no representations from responsible authorities.  

Other representations 

5.3 The application has attracted representation from members of the public 
(described as ‘other persons’ in the legislation). 

5.4 The licensing authority is in receipt of one letter of objection which is opposed to 
this application on the grounds of public safety, crime & disorder and protection of 
children from harm.  

Page 16



 3 

5.5 In order to protect personal data, redacted copies of the representations are 
attached at Appendix D.  Unredacted copies will be available at the hearing for 
Members consideration. 

6 Licensing hours 

6.1 Members are directed to paragraphs 6.8 to 6.15 of the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which states the criteria that will be applied to any decision for new 
applications or variations which include extending hours. 

6.2 In brief the Policy states at 6.14 that restrictions may be made to the proposed 
hours of use where, after receiving relevant representations, the council considers 
it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so.  

6.3 The council will take into account the existing pattern of licensed premises in an 
area when considering what is appropriate to promote the objectives. Applications 
which are significantly out of character for a locality will need to demonstrate that 
granting the hours sought will not adversely impact on the licensing objectives. 

6.4 A list of premises in the local area and their licensed hours and activities is 
provided at Appendix E. 

7 Equality and diversity implications 

7.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity. Any decision taken by the licensing subcommittee will be in accordance 
with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003. 

8 Options available to Members 

8.
[...]
 
Indoor sporting events 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
Performance of live music 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 23:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
Performance of dance 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
 
 

Page 44



 1 

 

Report of the Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:   16 July 2024 

Subject:  Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for The Hut,       
  147 Kirkstall Lane, Kirkstall, Leeds, LS5 3LF 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Kirkstall 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of Main Issues  

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence made by Wenham Home Ltd., for 
The Hut, 147 Kirkstall Lane, Kirkstall, Leeds, LS5 3LF. 
 
The application explains the premises is a wooden hut and proposes to serve customers, 
via a service hatch, for the consumption of alcohol in a designated external seating area.  
The application also explains that access to the internal part of the premises, “The Hut”, 
will be prohibited to members of the public.  
 
Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application and it 
has attracted representations from West Yorkshire Police and other persons.  
 
An agreement has been reached with West Yorkshire Police resulting in a reduction to the 
terminal hour for alcohol sales from 23:00 to 22:30 hours (30 minutes drinking-up time) 
and the adoption of additional conditions to promote the crime prevention objective. 
 
With regards to other persons, representations have been received from the local ward 
councillors and local residents which a remain a matter outstanding for the Licensing Sub 
Committee’s consideration. 
 

 Report author: Mr Martyn Musson 
 

0113 378 5029 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



 2 

1 Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the   
 Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above 
 mentioned premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

2  History of the Premises 

2.1 This is the first application for a premises licence for these premises. 

3  The Application 

3.1 The applicant’s name is Wenham Home Ltd. 

3.2 The proposed designated premises supervisor is Natalie Stocking. 

3.3 On submission, the licensable activity/hours proposed were: 

 The sale by retail of alcohol (for consumption both on and off the premises) 
  Every Day  11:00 - 23:00 

3.4 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps 
identified under Section M of the application form. 

3.5 A redacted version of the application is attached at Appendix A. 

4  Location 

4.1 A map which identifies the location of the premises is attached at Appendix B. 

5  Representations 

5.1 Under the Act representations can be received from anyone but they must be 
relevant and, in the case of a member of the public, must not be frivolous or 
vexatious. 

 Representations from Responsible Authorities 

5.2 A representation has been received from West Yorkshire Police in their capacity 
as a Responsible Authority. Any representation may be negotiated prior to the 
hearing and in this instance the operating schedule has been amended to reduce 
the terminal hour of alcohol sales, from 23:00 to 22:30 hours, and to adopt a 
number of agreed measures. A copy of the representatio
[...]
 11:00 - 02:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Every Day 23:00 - 02:00 
Performance of live music 
 Monday to Saturday 08:00 - 02:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 00:00 - 23:59 
Performance of dance 
 Monday to Saturday 08:00 - 02:00 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Monday to Saturday 08:00 - 02:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 

PREM/01879/001 - Western Terrace, Cricket And Football Ground, Leeds Cricket, Football  
And Athletic Club Co Ltd, St Michaels Lane, Headingley, Leeds, LS6 3BR 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Monday to Saturday 10:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Monday to Saturday 23:00 - 23:30 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 00:01 - 00:00 

Page 84


	Agenda
	6 Certification of Films – Leeds Young Film Festival on Tour
	01 Appendix A
	02 Appendix B

	7 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Home Bargains Unit 1, Centre West Retail Park, Stanningley Road, Leeds, LS12 3AS
	Appendix A - Application form
	Appendix B - Proposed conditions
	Appendix C - Map
	Appendix D - Representation
	Appendix E - Surrounding premises

	8 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for The Hut,147 Kirkstall Lane, Kirkstall, Leeds, LS5 3LF
	APPENDIX A - Application
	APPENDIX B - MAP
	APPENDIX C - Police Agreement
	APPENDIX D - Objections Public
	FW_ PREM_05343_001 _ The Hut _ Ward Councillor ...
	FW_ PREM_05343_001 RE_ The Hut Kirkstall Lane -...
	FW_ PREM_05343_001 RE_ The Hut Kirkstall Lane -...
	FW_ PREM_05343_001 RE_ The Hut Kirkstall Lane -...
	FW_ PREM_05343_001 RE_ The Hut Kirkstall Lane -...
	Objection comment_ 141 Kirkstall Lane, ls5 3lf ...
	The Hut 147 Kirkstall Lane Leeds LS5 3LF.

	APPENDIX E - Licence Within Area






Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday, 16th July, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Ali in the Chair 

 Councillors E Carlisle and S Holroyd-Case 
 
1 Election of the Chair  
RESOLVED – That Councillor A Ali be elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 
2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals, 
 
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There was no exempt information. 
 
4 Late Items  
There were no late items.  Supplementary information for Agenda Item 7, Application 
for the grant of a Premises Licence for Home Bargains, Unit 1, Centre West Retail 
Park, Stanningley Road, Leeds, LS12 3AS was published and distributed prior to the 
meeting. 
 
5 Declaration of Interests  
There were no declarations. 
6 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Home Bargains Unit 1, 
Centre West Retail Park, Stanningley Road, Leeds, LS12 3AS  
The report of the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory presented an application for 
the grant of a Premises Licence for Home Bargains, Unit 1, Centre West Retail Park, 
Stanningley Road, Leeds, LS12 3AS. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

 Alex Green, Gosschalks LLP – Representing the applicant 

 Gary Egerton, National Licensing Manager, Home Bargains 

 Mark McGrady, Home Bargains 
 
The Legal Officer explained the procedure to be followed and the Licensing Officer 
presented the application. 
 
The application was for the sale by retail of alcohol, every day between 06:00 and 
00:00 for consumption off the premises. 
 
Responsible authorities and Ward Members had been notified of the application and 
the application had attracted representations from other parties.  The premises fell 
within the Cumulative Impact Area as detailed in the supplement to the Agenda. 
 
The applicant was invited to address the Sub-Committee.  The following was 
highlighted: 
 



Final Minutes 
 

 Home Bargains operated over 600 stores nationwide.  There had never been 
any review proceedings against the company which was testament to the 
standard of operation. 

 £1 million had been invested in the store and it would potentially create up to 
50 jobs. 

 There would only be a very limited alcohol range which would mainly consist 
of beers and wines and would only take up 2% of store space. 

 It was proposed to sell alcohol to allow customers to do all their shopping in 
one visit. 

  The premises would have digital CCTV throughout, the Challenge 25 scheme 
would be in operation along with till prompts and comprehensive training for 
all staff.  There would be three Premises Licence Holders at the store and 
Home Bargains was part of the Retail Alcohol Standards Group. 

 The Sub-Committee was asked to note that there had not been any 
representations made by any of the responsible authorities and conditions 
had been agreed with the police.  If the application and conditions offered had 
not been adequate, there would have been objections from the police. 

 
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, discussion included the following: 
 

 The fact that the premises fell within the Cumulative Impact Area did not 
automatically mean the application should be refused.  Responsible 
authorities had opportunity to object. 

 The lack of representation from the responsible authorities was a positive 
sign. 

 The hours applied for were to allow flexibility.  The store would not usually be 
open for that length of hours, but this would give opportunity for sale of 
alcohol should there be an extension of opening times at periods such as 
Christmas. 

 The applicant’s representative indicated that they would be willing to reduce 
the hours from 07:00 to 23:00. 

 It was not proposed to have SIA security staff at the store. 
 
The applicant’s representative was invited to summarise. He referred to Home Office 
guidance with regards to reasons to refuse an application based on the licensing 
objectives but saw there was no good reason to contradict the guidance for this 
application.  There had only been one objection from a resident and West Yorkshire 
Police would have objected if they felt that any objections would have carried 
considerable weight.  The applicant had offered robust conditions and was a major 
national retailer with a spotless record. 
 
The Sub-Committee went into private session to make their deliberations and re-
convened to put some more questions to the applicant.   
 
Further discussion included the following: 
 

 The applicant would be carrying out a full risk assessment and would liaise 
with the police regarding security arrangements. 



Final Minutes 
 

 A condition to limit the strength of beers and ciders would not be unusual and 
similar conditions are in place at some of their stores elsewhere. 

 The applicant reiterated that they would be happy to reduce the hours applied 
for.  It was not thought that the store would ever be open beyond 22:00. 

 
The Sub-Committee went into private session to make their deliberations and 
carefully considered the report of the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory, the 
submissions made in writing and at the hearing and also the Statement of Licensing 
Policy. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be granted subject to the following: 

 Sale of alcohol to be only permitted between 07:00 and 23:00 

 No beers or ciders above 6.5% abv to be sold. 

 A minimum of one Security Industry Authority accredited individual shall be 
deployed within the premises during the hours when alcohol is offered for 
sale. 

 There shall be no sale of spirits, other than occasional, one-off, seasonal gift 
packs. 
 

7 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for The Hut,147 Kirkstall 
Lane, Kirkstall, Leeds, LS5 3LF  
The report of the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory presented an application for 
the grant of a Premises Licence at The Hut, 147 Kirkstall Lane, Kirkstall, Leeds, LS5 
3LF. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

 Christopher Wenham, Director of Wenham Homes Ltd 

 Natalie Stocking – Partner of Christopher Wenham and proposed DPS 

 Sam Cunningham – The Hut 

 Councillor Hannah Bithell – Objector 
 
The Legal Officer explained the procedure to be followed and the Licensing Officer 
presented the application. 
 
The application was for the sale by retail of alcohol (for consumption both on and off 
the premises) every day from 11:00 to 23:00. 
 
The sale of alcohol would be via a serving hatch to an outdoor seating area and 
there was no internal access for customers.  In agreement with West Yorkshire 
Police, the applicant had agreed to reduce the terminal hour of sales to 22:30. 
 
The applicant had attracted representations from Ward Councillors and members of 
the public. 
 
The applicant and their representatives addressed the Sub-Committee.  The 
following was highlighted: 
 



Final Minutes 
 

 The premises was currently running as a gift shop and also sold sweets, 
cakes and drinks. 

 The intention to sell alcohol was to give people an alternative to using off 
licences or visiting busy bars. 

 There had been a lot of positive feedback from the local community and 
existing customers had requested the sale of alcohol. 

 Having a licence would give opportunity to people who used the outdoor 
seating area to have wine or beer with their food. 

 A lot of the products sold at the premises were locally sourced from small 
businesses.  This included food and gifts. 

 
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, the following was discussed: 
 

 Staff would do Challenge 25 training and would not serve anyone who was 
drunk. 

 The premises was set back from the road and fenced off. 

 A portaloo would be installed and this would be fenced off. 

 There would not be problems with the highway getting blocked.  There was 
only seating for 12 people. 

 Other bars in the area were closer to the roadside. 

 Alcohol has not yet been sold from the premises. 
 
The objector was invited to address the Sub-Committee.  The following was 
highlighted: 
 

 Whilst the use of the premises as a shop was welcomed it was not felt 
appropriate as a licensed premises. 

 There had been attempts to visit the premises but it had always been closed. 

 Even though it was proposed to be a venue for higher priced drinks, there 
were other nearby higher priced drinking establishments that people attended 
just for drinking. 

 It had been reported that alcohol was already being sold at the premises and 
a chalk board was advertising wines and spirits. 

 There were concerns regarding toilet facilities and whether planning 
permission would be required for the portaloo. 

 Public safety – there were concerns with the proximity to the highway and a 
major road junction. 

 Prevention of public nuisance – There was not proposed to be any security 
staff and there were already problems in the area with car parking when the 
stadium was being used.  There were concerns about people congregating 
outside and where smokers would go.  

 What consultation had there been with local residents? 

 Why was there a need for a queuing area when there was only seating 12 
people? 

 The premises were on a main route to Headingley Stadium.  What was the 
capacity for standing customers? 

 Concerns that signage asking customers to be quiet was inadequate and that 
music could be played. 



Final Minutes 
 

 Should the premises be sold, the licence would remain and there were 
concerns about how the premises could then be operated. 

 It was not felt that the licensing objectives relating to public nuisance and 
public safety would be met. 

 Should the licence be granted could it be with the condition that there were no 
alcohol sales on match days at Headingley Stadium. 

 
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, the following was discussed: 
 

 The proposal to sell alcohol was to give people opportunity to have a glass of 
wine or beer with their food and had been in response to requests from 
customers. 

 The applicant indicated that they would be happy to have restrictions on the 
sale of alcohol during events at the stadium and for alcohol to be only sold 
with food. 

 The applicant had worked in the area for fifteen years and had a good 
knowledge of the area.  They had owned the premises for two years and had 
spoken to local residents regarding the proposals.  There were other bars 
close by that were near to residential properties.  It was not proposed to 
operate the premises solely as a bar. 

 Should there be any queues at the premises these would for at the perimeter 
of the building.  It was not anticipated that large numbers would turn up.   

 It wasn’t expected that the sale of alcohol would greatly increase custom.  The 
applicant was willing to work with any conditions. 

 The premises had been open on matchdays selling soft drinks and there had 
not been any problems. 

 
In summary, the applicant informed the Sub-Committee that the aim was to create a 
positive environment for customers and local people and that they would be happy to 
adhere to any conditions. 
 
The Sub-Committee went into private session to make their deliberations and 
carefully considered the report of the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory, the 
submissions made in writing and at the hearing and also the Statement of Licensing 
Policy. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be granted subject to the following: 
 

 That there be no sale of alcohol at the premises during major events at 
Headingley Sports Stadium (with the exception of County Championship 
Cricket). 

 That alcohol only to be sold as a complement to food. 
 
8 Certification of Films – Leeds Young Film Festival on Tour  
The report of the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory presented an application for 
nine short films to be shown at South Leeds Youth Hun Middleton Road, Belle Isle.  
The films will be shown as part of Leeds Young Film Festival on Tour, taking place 
throughout August 2024 during Breeze’s Healthy Holiday Summer Camp. 
 



Final Minutes 
 

A synopsis of each of the films was detailed in the report along with proposed 
recommendations for certification.  Details of officer comments were also attached 
and no concerns had been raised with regards to the films or the proposed 
classifications.  A ‘U’ Certification had been requested for each of the films. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be requested as applied for and each of the nine 
films be given a ‘U’ classification. 
 
  
  


